

Listed on : 28.07.2015

Court No. 9

Item No. 4

Section XI-A

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 17383, 17386, 17400, 17406, 23188 AND 23191 OF 2012 AND 24723, 24728 & 19499 OF 2014 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

STATE OF ODISHA & ORS. ETC.

...Petitioners

VERSUS

MANJULATA SAMANTARAY ETC.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 4th March, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“As prayed for, these matters are adjourned for one week.”

SLP(C) No. 17383 of 2012

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there is sole Respondent in this matter. Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Memo of Appearance as well as counter affidavit on behalf of sole Respondent.(Copy of the same has been included in the SLP's paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP(C) No. 17386 of 2012

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there is sole respondent in this matter. Mr. Bharat Sangal, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Memo of Appearance as well as counter affidavit on behalf of sole respondent (Copy of the same has been included in the SLP's paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

...2/-

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP(C) No. 17400 of 2012

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are two respondents in this matter. Mr. Bharat Sangal, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 but has not filed the counter affidavit so far. Counsel for the petitioners has filed affidavit with proof of service in respect of Respondent No. 2 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP(C) No. 17406 of 2012

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are three respondents in this matter. Mr. Shibashish Mishra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Memo of Appearance as well as counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1 (Copy of the same has been included in the SLP's paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court). A.D. cards duly signed have been received from Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP(C) No. 23188 of 2012

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there is sole respondent in this matter. Mr. Shibashish Mishra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Memo of Appearance as well as counter affidavit on behalf of sole Respondent (Copy of the same has been included in the SLP's paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP(C) No. 23191 of 2012

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are two respondents in this matter. Mr. Shibashish Mishra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Memo of Appearance as well as counter affidavit on behalf of

Respondent No. 1 (Copy of the same has been included in the SLP's paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court). A.D. card duly signed has been received from Respondent No. 1 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is further submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that Ms. Kirti R. Mishra, Counsel for the petitioners has filed rejoinder affidavit in all the above-mentioned matters (Copies of the same have been included in the SLP's paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

Service of show cause notice is complete in all the above-mentioned matters.

SLP(C) NO. 24723 OF 2015 AND 24728 OF 2014

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 8th September, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**“Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Tag with SLP(C) No. 17383 of 2012 and other
connected matters.”**

Service position is as under:

SLP(C) NO. 24723 OF 2014

It is submitted that accordingly show cause notice was issued on 18.9.2015 to both the respondents through registered A.D. post. Mr. Bharat Sangal, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 and filed counter affidavit(Copy of the same is included in the SLP's paper-books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court). Respondent No. 2 has been served with notice but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP(C) NO. 24728 OF 2014

It is submitted that accordingly show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 26.2.2015 through registered A.D. post. Neither A.D. nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on sole respondent.

SLP(C) NO. 19499 OF 2014

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 21st July, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**“Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Post along with SLP(C) No. 17383 of 2012.”**

It is submitted that accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 10.2.2015 through registered A.D. post. Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 and filed counter affidavit (Copy of the same is included in the SLP's paper-books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court). Neither A.D. nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back in respect of Respondent No. 2 so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent No. 2.

Dated this the 25th day of July, 2015.

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR